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>From: Dean Campbell <Dean@main.fsl.incontrol.com> 
>To: FAA - Grand Canyon Quiet <nprmcmts@mail.hq.faa.gov> 
>Cc: Grand Canyon River Guides <gcrg@boris.infomagic.com> 
>Subject: Grand Canyon Proposed Overflight Rule 
>Date: Mon, 20 Jan 97 12:30:00 PST 
>Encoding: 210 TEXT 
> 
> 
>Dear Sir or Madam, 

>I am deeply disappointed in your proposed rule. 

21. "Flight-free zone" should mean just that, to the extent 
>it was intended, which is to ensure aircraft noise doesn't intrude 
>on the natural quiet of the area. An 8000' ceiling doesn't 
>do that. 

>2. There needs to be a limit on the number of aircraft permitted 
>in the Canyon. Every other permitted use is regulated. 
>I'm a great example - this year I have a private permit to 
>float the river, for which I have been on a waiting list since 
21989 - a total of 8 years. 

> 

> 

> 

> 
-Commercial interests should not be permitted to dictate the 

Ise of National Parks. 
2 

>Regards, 
>Dean Campbell 
>6227 26th Avenue Northeast 
>Seattle, WA 98115 

>From: Grand Canyon River Guides 
>To: ;@boris.infomagic.com 
>Date: Monday, January 20, 1997 12:50PM 

>g@rof.net (Rhadi Young - Air) 
>From: Jeri Ledbetter <gcrg@InfoMagic.com> 
>Subject: Grand Canyon Air tour Update 

>Update on Grand Canyon Overflight rule and new proposed rule announced 
>12/31/96. 

Secretary of Interior Bruce Babbitt has announced a final rule regarding 
>aircraft overflights in Grand Canyon. Unfortunately, it is significantly 
>weaker than we had hoped. 

>Rather than limiting the number of operations as proposed in the draft rule, 
>the final rule calls for caps on the loudest of aircraft. However, tour 
>operators can continue to introduce an unlimited number of less noisy 

> _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  

> 

> 

> 

> 

h aircraft, and new businesses using this technology will be allowed to enter 
che market. Since even the quietest aircraft makes a lot of noise, any gains 
>made by the transition to these aircraft will be lost by allowing still more 
>of them into the airspace. Congress passed the 1987 Overflights Act 
>recognizing that there were already too many flights; now there are twice as 
>many. While virtually every other form of Grand Canyon visitation is 
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. slirnited, the FAA seems incapable of grasping the concept that such 
>restrictions are necessary to protect the resource and the visitor 
>experience. 

>The rule sets daily curfews on some tours, but the majority of aircraft 
> 

n 3verflights - those originating from Las Vegas - are exempt. 

>The FAA created a new "flight free" zone in Western Grand Canyon, but 
>flights above 8,000 feet in elevation are exempt. The proposed Marble Canyon 
>flight free zone was omitted altogether. New maps depict proposed routes 
>which remain largely unchanged, with flights still being allowed over some 
>of the most sensitive areas of the park. The FAA was directed by two acts of 
>Congress, as well as Executive Order, to restore natural quiet to Grand 
>Canyon; this rule won't even come close. 
> 
> 
>Nevertheless, air tour operators expressed outrage, and filed a challenge in 
>federal court on January 3rd. In response, seven environmental organizations 
>including Sierra Club, Grand Canyon Trust, National Parks & Conservation 
>Association, the Wilderness Society, Grand Canyon River Guides, the Audobon 
>Society, and Friends of Grand Canyon filed suit in kind a week later. More 
>information on this rule, and the complete text, is available on our web 
>site at: 
> 
http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet/ 

> 
> . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
>Meanwhile, the FAA also announced a proposed rule which could mandate 
>conversion to quieter aircraft over the next decade. The proposal places 
>tour aircraft into three categories, with Category A being the loudest, 

-Category C the quietest technology currently in use. Proposed noise 
:riteria are obviously too lenient, however, as a Bell Jetranger helicopter 

,is placed in Category B, which won't be phased out for a decade. In fact, no 
>helicopters - often cited as the most offensive of aircraft in use - fall 
>into Category A, which are due for phase out by the turn of the millennium. 

>The rule also suggests establishing a tour route over National Canyon, 
>through a flight free zone, limited to Category C aircraft. Since even the 
>quietest aircraft operate at decibel levels which require the use of 
>headphones to prevent hearing loss ,  it is unacceptable to allow any aircraft 
>to operate in any flight free zone. The zone protecting National Canyon was 
>one of the slight wins within the final rule, and should not be case aside. 

>Please take the time to comment on this proposed rule. You can send comments 
>by Internet to: 

>nprmcmts@mail.hq.faa.gov 

>Please stress that: 

>* Tour operators should be required to convert to the quietest technology 
>available. 

>* We should not allow whatever gains are made by this conversion to be lost 
>by allowing more aircraft into the airspace. The cap on the number of 
>aircraft should be firm and permanent. 

> 

> 

> 

> 

> 

> 

cc- 

Specifications for categorizing an aircraft's noise efficiency should be 
>more stringent than those proposed. 

>* No aircraft - even the less noisy ones - should be granted a route through 
>a flight free zone. 

> 
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, > *  
>For more information, please contact or office or access our internet site 
sat: 

>http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet/ 
> - 
> - Jeri Ledbetter 
>President, Grand Canyon River Guides 
> 
> 
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72072.655@CompuServe.COM (Mark Taylor - Air), 
aggi@netcom.com (Aggi Raeder - Air), Amy231474aol.com (Air), 
Banksl@applelink.apple.com (Air), 
batusa@arn.net (Walter Johnson - Air), baz@halcyon.com (Air), 
bentk@zindar.uchsc.edu (Kate Bent - Air), billgr@nas.com (Air), 
bmerrow@cai.com (Air), BOBRAWDY@worldnet.att.net (Air), 
BonjourTN@aol.com (Reid Gryder - Air), BrookeD@mountaineers.org 

bshimada@phoenix.Princeton.EDU (Air), 
budo@paloverde.com (David Bremson - Air), 
cadams@vrl.com (Chris Adams - Air), 
CALDERWA@CCIT.ARIZONA.EDU (William A. Calder - Air), 
cberry@tajo.ucsd.edu (Air), cev@rocket.com (Charles Vaughan - Air), 
Clpreisig@aol.com (Carol Preisig - Air), 
cmotto@pobox.upenn.edu (Cindy Otto - Air), 
Cweatherly@aol.com (Carol Weatherly - Air), 
dave@ornith.cornell.edu (Dave Mellinger - Air), 
dean@incontrol.com (Dean Campbell - Air), 
DebinLaf@aol.com (Debra Cooper - Air), 
DGARNER839@aol.com (Deborah Garner - Air), 
dgeiger@darkwing.uoregon.edu (Dan Geiger - Air), 
dhalsey@casey.org (Daniel Halsey - Air), 
Donald.R.Anders@worldnet.att.net (Don Anders - Air), 
dru@uwasa.fi (Air), dsadams@phssea.ssw.dhhs.gov (Air), 
dunnec@ucsu.Colorado.EDU (Air), ERRoberts@aol.com (Eric Roberts - 

FNRG51A@prodigy.com (MR JOHN A KOBAK - Air), 
fritzd@terra.colorado.edu (Diane Fritz - Air), 
gail@well.com (Gail Ann Williams - Air), 
gnomepkr@somtel.com (Terry Karkos - Air), 
guillela@ix.netcom.com (Guillermo Brzostowki - Air), 
hanz82a@indy. net (Air) , huntvall@cadvision. com (Air) , 
ibbyla@aol.com (Elizabeth Lang - Air), jancebk@ix.netcom.com (Air), 
janetes@fishgame.state.ak.us (Air), jbcross@swcp.com (Air), 
jbutler@arcserv.dasd.honeywell.com (Joe Butler - Air), 
Jimisnyder@aol.com (Jim Snyde - Airr), 
jkluck@rof.net (John G. Keleher - Air), 
jlewis@why.net (Jan Lewis - Air), 
jmaddox@mail.gte.net (John Maddox - Air), 
joan-falconer@uiowa.edu (Jody - Air), 
joekeim@ridgecrest.ca.us (Joseph Keim - Air), 
john.fralick@trw.com (John Fralick - Air), 
joy.nabi@forsythe.stanford.edu (Air), 
jr@rhinonet.com (Jonathan Reed - Air), jromero@vais.net (Air), 
jsbx@ix.netcom.com (Air), JWSBRACES@aol.com (Air), 
kanetrav@xpressweb.com (Air), 
KENDZIERS@UCIS.VILL.EDU (DEB KENDZIERSKI - Air), 
kmt@vetmed.wsu.edu (Karen Tobias - Air), 
kuchel@CCGATE.SPOT.COM (Gary Kuchel - Air), 

http://www.rhinonet.com/quiet
mailto:71533.3064@compuserve.com
mailto:72072.655@CompuServe.COM
mailto:aggi@netcom.com
http://Amy231474aol.com
mailto:Banksl@applelink.apple.com
mailto:batusa@arn.net
mailto:baz@halcyon.com
mailto:bentk@zindar.uchsc.edu
mailto:billgr@nas.com
mailto:bmerrow@cai.com
mailto:BOBRAWDY@worldnet.att.net
mailto:BonjourTN@aol.com
mailto:BrookeD@mountaineers.org
mailto:bshimada@phoenix.Princeton.EDU
mailto:budo@paloverde.com
mailto:cadams@vrl.com
mailto:CALDERWA@CCIT.ARIZONA.EDU
mailto:cberry@tajo.ucsd.edu
mailto:cev@rocket.com
mailto:Clpreisig@aol.com
mailto:cmotto@pobox.upenn.edu
mailto:Cweatherly@aol.com
mailto:dave@ornith.cornell.edu
mailto:dean@incontrol.com
mailto:DebinLaf@aol.com
mailto:DGARNER839@aol.com
mailto:dgeiger@darkwing.uoregon.edu
mailto:dhalsey@casey.org
mailto:Donald.R.Anders@worldnet.att.net
mailto:dsadams@phssea.ssw.dhhs.gov
mailto:dunnec@ucsu.Colorado.EDU
mailto:ERRoberts@aol.com
mailto:FNRG51A@prodigy.com
mailto:fritzd@terra.colorado.edu
mailto:gail@well.com
mailto:gnomepkr@somtel.com
mailto:guillela@ix.netcom.com
mailto:ibbyla@aol.com
mailto:jancebk@ix.netcom.com
mailto:jbcross@swcp.com
mailto:jbutler@arcserv.dasd.honeywell.com
mailto:Jimisnyder@aol.com
mailto:jkluck@rof.net
mailto:jlewis@why.net
mailto:jmaddox@mail.gte.net
mailto:joan-falconer@uiowa.edu
mailto:john.fralick@trw.com
mailto:joy.nabi@forsythe.stanford.edu
mailto:jr@rhinonet.com
mailto:jromero@vais.net
mailto:jsbx@ix.netcom.com
mailto:JWSBRACES@aol.com
mailto:kanetrav@xpressweb.com
mailto:KENDZIERS@UCIS.VILL.EDU
mailto:kmt@vetmed.wsu.edu
mailto:kuchel@CCGATE.SPOT.COM


> .  
> 
> 
>Air), 
> - 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> (Air), 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 

e33 

> 
> 
> 
> 
>%%% end 
> 
> 

landel@medsci.udel.edu (Carlisle P. Landel - Air), 
LGOODKIND@aol.com (Air), lhaury@coast.ucsd.edu (Loren Haury - Air), 
lzuller@ix.netcom.com (Air), markd@bigfoot.com (Mark Dandeneau - 

mbraden@u.washington.edu (Mike Braden - Air), MCDCl@aol.com (Air), 
mck@yar.cusa.com (Mike Kerns - Air), 
meyers@umbc. edu (Roy T. Meyers - Air) , Mghpdxaaol . com (Air) , 
mmuir@goodyear.com (Matt Muir - Air), 
mom24@ix.netcom.com (David Miller - Air), 
don@gslink.net (Don Morrison - Air), mrf3@po.cwru.edu (Air), 
mshwayder@loop.com (Michael Shwayder, M.D. - Air), 
nancyorr@utw.com (Nancy Orr - Air), 
nboone@MEM.po.com (Norris Boone - Air), 
P25918@gegpo9.geg.mot.com (Air), pacusa@pacusa.com (Air), 
PAWrightOO@aol.com (Patrick Wright - Air), 
pjones@jemez.rc.arizona.edu (Patricia Jones, PhD - Air), 
RalphMoss@aol.com (Ralph Moss - Air), 
rbarrett@selway.umt.edu (Richard Barrett - Air), 

richardm@Onramp.NET (Richard Miles - Air), 
rm03427@flashnet.it (Roberto Berruti - Air), 
rozan@azstarnet.com (Roseann and Jonathan Hanson - Air), 
RSmith0921@aol.com (Richard Smith - Air), rtaylor@servcom.com 

RBD@LL.MIT.EDU (Robert Dunn - Air), 

sblock@logos.cc.brandeis.edu (Sharon Block - Air), 
sfry@voicenet . com (Air) , 
shopsis@panther.adelphi.edu (Charles Shopsis - Air), 
stephen.adams@memorextelex.com (Stephen Adams - Air), 
sti@po.cwru.edu (Stephen T. Ingalls - Air), 
tap@cle.ab.com (Thomas Pirko - Air), 
TerryVogt@aol.com (Evon 2. Vogt - Air), 
tina-simon@sympatico.ca (Christina Pringi - Air), 
tkiss@flash.net (Mark Kissinger - Air), 
tlippert@shearman.com (Tobin Lippert - Air), 
Wogels@aol.com (Vicky Vogels - Air), 
W.Downs@nau.edu (Will Downs - Air), w.whitin@juno.com (Air), 
yarger@asu.edu (Brian Yarger - Air), Youn 
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